Charter Townshi

. -

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Regular Meeting
January 3, 2018

7:00p.m.

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

3.ROLL CALL

4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES DECEMBER 06. 2017

5. CORRESPONDENCE / BOARD REPORTS
- Boards and Commissions Expiration Dates

6. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

7. PUBLIC COMMENT: Restricted to (3) minutes regarding issues not on this agenda

8. PUBLIC HEARINGS
9. NEW BUSINESS
A. TXT INT 2017-02 1239 E. Broomfield Rd. Owner Richard Figg Interpret Section
8.325 Sidewalks.(dction: Hold Public Hearing)
B. VAR 2017-08 5760 E. Pickard Rd. Owner Bells and Birds Inc. Variance for free
standing elevated height exceptions.(4ction: Hold Public Hearing)

10. OTHER BUISINESS
A. VAR 2017-06 Tabled from 12-06-2017 meeting. No Action tonight)
11. EXTENDED PUBLIC COMMENT: Restricted to 5 minutes regarding any issue

12. FINAL BOARD COMMENT
13. ADJOURNMENT




CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF UNION
Zoning Board of Appeals

Regular Meetin

A regular meeting of the Charter Township of Zoning Board of Appeals was held on December
6, 2017 at 7:00 p.m. at Union Township Hall.

Meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m.

Roll Call

Present: Mike Darin, Jake Hunter Bryan Mielke, Andy Theisen, and Tim Wamer
Excused: Paul Gross

Others Present
Peter Gallinat, Jennifer Loveberry, Alternate — Sheahan-Stahl

In the absence of Paul Gross, Chair Warner called Alternate Andy Theisen to the table to be the fifth
voting member.

Approval of Minutes
Darin moved Theisen supported the approval of the October 4, 2017 minutes as presented.
Vote: Ayes: 5 Nays 0. Motion carried.

Correspondence / Board Reports ;
Township Planner reminded ZBA members that have terms expiring to fill out a new application
to be considered for reappointment.

Approval of Agenda

Hunter moved Mielke supported to approve the agenda with a minor changing the order of the
public hearings, moving TXT INT 2017-02 and VAR 2017-08. Vote: Ayes: 5 Nays 0. Motion
carried.

Public Comment; Restricted to (3) minutes regarding issues not on this Agenda
Open - 7:05 p.m.
No comments were offered.

Public Hearings
A. TXTINT 2017-021239 E. Broomfield Rd. Owner: Richard Figg - Interpret Section
8.325 Sidewalks
Open 7:07 Closed 7:08
Gordon Bloom, Attorey representing the applicant, confirmed with the Board that he
would have the opportunity to speak at the January 2018 when the ZBA deliberates and
acts on this variance.

B. VAR 2017-05 1982 E. Remus Rd. 5760 E. Pickard Rd. Owner: Bells and Birds Inc. —
Variance for free standing elevated height exceptions
Open 7:07 Closed 7:08 — No comments were offered.



C. ADMRYV 2017-01 1982 E. Remus Rd. Owner: McGuirk Mini Storage LLC — Review
Administrative denial of LED Billboard
Open 7:11 Closed 7:14
Terry Heiss, 688 Cascade West Pkwy SE, Grand Rapids, MI - Attorney for applicant and
co applicant, addressed staff comments in zba packet.

D. VAR 2017-05 1982 E. Remus Rd. Owner: McGuirk Mini Storage LLC Variance for
LED Billboard Sign

Open 7:16 Closed 7:16 — No comments were offered.

E. VAR 2017-06 1982 E. Remus Rd. Owner: McGuirk Mini Storage LLC — Variance for 2
additional free standing signs

Open 7:17 Closed 7:17 — No comments were offered.

F. VAR 2017-07 3700 E. Deerfield Rd. Owner: D & D Real Estate Inn. — Variance for wall
sign with message center component.
Open 7:18 Closed 7:23
Brian Partie, 5730 Carriage — Commented on ordinance.
John Eggers Sign Images Saginaw- Commented on setback beyond right of way.

New Business
A. 2018 ZBA Schedule

Theisen moved Mielke supported to approve the proposed 2018 regular scheduled
meetings. Vote: Ayes: 5 Nays: 0. Motion carried.

B. ADMRYV 2017-1
Hunter moved Theisen supported to agree to the error of definition verbiage of message
center /billboard. Vote: Ayes: 5 Nays: 0. Motion carried.
Theisen moved Hunter supported to approve that the error does not change the degree of
non conformity, stating that the application should have been issued. Vote: Ayes: 2
Nays: 3. Motion denied.

C. VAR 2017-05 Owner: McGuirk Mini Storage LL.C — Variance for 2 additional free

standing signs
Location: 1982 E. Remus Rd.

Theisen moved Hunter supported to approve granting Variance 2017-05 1982 E. Remus Rd.,
McGuirk Mini Storage LLC installing one non-conforming LED billboard sign and removing the
2 legal non-conforming billboard signs; replacing the two legal non-conforming billboards
decreases the level on non-conformity by replacing with one non-conforming LED billboard sign.
Conditions of the variance include: the setback adjusted to 50’ from the right of way, and that the
billboard’s regulations follow the MI Highway Advertising Act.
Vote: Ayes: 4 Nays: 1. Motion carried.

Gallinat stated that there would be a 21 day appeal period, after the minutes are approved, before
the decision is Final.



D. VAR 2017-06 McGuirk Mini Storage LL.C — Variance for 2 additional free standing
signs.

Location: 1982 E. Remus Rd.
Mielke moved Theisen supported to table VAR 2017-06 McGuirk Mini Storage LLC -
Variance for 2 additional free standing signs per applicant and ZBA members. Vote:
Ayes: 5 Nays: 0. Motion carried.

E. VAR 2017-07. Owner: D & D Real Estate Inn. — Variance for wall sign with

message center component.
Location: 3700 E. Deerfield Rd.

Hunter moved Theisen supported the 50 sq ft LED message wall sign on North side of
Building A as presented. Stating the following reason from section 5.8C: a. The only special
conditions and circumstances existing peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved that are
not applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the same Zoning District is that the current
structure has a variance for a setback and the property a variance for lot size — the pathway is the
special condition. Vote: Ayes: 5 Nays: 0. Motion carried.

Gallinat stated that there would be a 21 day appeal period, after the minutes are approved, before
the decision is Final.

Other Business
Extended Public Comment

Open 10:16 p.m.
No comments were offered.

Final Board Comment
Darin & Mielke commented on meeting.

Adjournment
Chair Warner adjourned the meeting at 10:21 p.m.

APPROVED BY:

Mike Darin —Secretary
Jake Hunter — Vice Secretary

(Recorded by Jennifer Loveberry)



Board Expiration Dates

. # @ I "FName | IName | |ExpirationDate |

1 BOT Representative Norm Woerle 11/20/2020

2-Chair Phil Squattrito 2/15/2020

3- Vice Chair Bryan Mielke 2/15/2018

4-Secretary Alex Fuller 2/15/2020

5-Vice Secretary John Zerbe 2/15/2018

6 Ryan Buckley 2/15/2019

7 Denise Webster 2/15/2020

8 Erik Robinette 2/15/2018

9 - Dwayne Strachan 2/15/2018
L T ENamer |l iName 1|7 [Expiration Date |

1-Chair Tim Warner 12/31/2019

2-PC Rep / Vice Chair Bryan Mielke 2/18/2018

3-Vice Secretary Jake Hunter 12/31/2019

4-Secretary Mike Darin 12/31/2019

5 Paul Gross 12/31/2018

Alt. #1 Andy Theisen 12/31/2019

Alt. #2 Taylor Sheahan-Stahl 2/15/2018
&% = "FName " liNamé || ExpirationDatel |

1 Doug LaBelle Il 12/31/2018

2 James Thering 12/31/2018

3 Bryan Neyer 12/31/2018

Alt #1 Mary Beth Orr 1/25/2019

_FName || LName | EX !

Laura Coffee 12/31/2018

Mike Lyon 12/31/2018

lay Kahn 12/31/2018

Phil Mikus 11/20/2020

o pNames T (A mE e T .
Colin Herron 12/31/2019
Richard Klumpp 12/31/2019

Theisen 12/31/2019

1 Mark Stuhldreher 12/31/2018

2 John Dinse i12/31/2017
1 Ruth Helwig 12/31/2019

2 Lynn Laskowsky 12/31/2021




Board Expiration Dates

T ENamel TP Name. | IExpirationiDate.
1 Thomas Kequom 4/14/2019
2 James Zalud 4/14/2019
3 Richard Barz 2/13/2021
4 Robert Bacon 1/13/2019
5 Ben Gunning 11/20/2020
6 Marty Figg 6/22/2018
7 Sarvijit Chowdhary 1/20/2018
8 Cheryl Hunter 6/22/2019
9 Vance Johnson 2/13/2021
10 Michael Smith 2/13/2021
11 Mark Perry 3/26/2018
e L T | T ~ UName || ExpirationDate
1 Smith 12/31/2020
2 Vacant
_# 7  FName  I° LName || ExpirationDate |
1 Brian Smith 12/31/2019
R o | T T NaTe R | e (NE e _ ExpirationDate |
1 BOT Representative Phil Mikus 7/26/2019
2 PC Representative Denise Webster 8/15/2018
3 Township Resident Sherrie Teall 8/15/2019
4 Township Resident Jeremy MacDonald 10/17/2018
5 Member at large Barbara Anderson 8/15/2019
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Peter Gallinat, Township Planner
pgallinat@uniontownshipmi.com
2010 South Lincoln

Mt. Pleasant, M1 48858

Phone 989-772-4600 Ext. 241

Fax 985-773-1988

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting 01/03/2018
FROM: Township Planner
NEW BUSINESS

SUBIJECT: A) TXT INT 2017-02 Interpretation of Section 8.325

Location: 1239 E. Broomfield Rd.

Current Zoning: R-1 (Rural Residential District)

Adjacent Zoning: AG to the South across the road, R-2A to the East, R-2A and R-1 to the West
and R-1 to the North

Future Land Use/Intent: A-3 Agricultural: Buffer existing agricultural or underdeveloped land
from new development. Desired uses in this area follow the existing zoning

Current Use: Riverwood Resort

Reason for Request: Interpretation of section 8.325 of the Zoning Ordinance

History: Beginning in 2010 the Planning Commission made sidewalks a requirement with site
plan approval. Applicant has had a site plan application approved with sidewalks required. We
had previously held a public hearing for this item at our December 2017 meeting.

Objective of board: Determine if the Planning Commission has the authority from Section
8.325 from the Zoning Ordinance to sidewalks a part of site plan approval.

It is my recommendation that the planning commission has the authority from section
8.325 to require sidewalks with site plan approval.




NOTICE OF APPEAL
Charter Township of Union

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

DATE: [{-IH -7

1wy Kichard C . Fron = (239 E. Brosmbeld Ri/nt plaasen’
Name JJ Address ;
§88 8

owners of propertyat__ /239 £ gmnm#e/:( l&/'f AL P/eaSmt, At
the legal description is: S&f_ aj{dﬁﬂe(/ s E X/?f.éi"f‘ one. -

respectfully request that a determination be made by the Zoning Board of Appeals on the
following appeal or application which was denied by the Zoning Inspector because, in the
opinion of said inspector, does not comply with the Union Township Zening Ordinance and

therefore must come before the Zoning Board of Appeals:

{
v . Varance .

/
Jyf,; .
c‘.
/4

&

v’ II.  Interpretation of Text or Map &)
™
v’

III. Administrative Review

NOTE: Use one section below as appropriate. If space provided is inadequate, use a
separate sheet.

I.  Written application for a zone variance as provided by the Zoning Ordinance Section 5
© We are Seeking e Variamie from e sidedlk ceounement
Sectien 8325 of The Cﬂar—‘fer Township of tnien chfnq ordiracgg-, ide are
Sczkinj infErPﬁe'f'a—'hon ot The [C‘Vf uage of section §,325 of the Charles
Township of Uhion 264 »fgpdr‘dinanae and; we are seeking admp; strative.
review of The Planni ng mmissizns resuirement for 4as Construction
oF the SidewalK purSuant b fhe SidewrlK ordinance (Drdinayes 2009-0%
and section 8,325 of the Chartfer Township of Unien Zoning Ordinance,

-
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a. Provision of the Zoning Ordinance from which a variance is sought
The application of The TaWRSAip Side Walk ordinance EDr'clf'nm:ee. 2009.
and Seclion & 325 of fhe. Chavter Tainstip o Union 2oning Ordinance.

DESCRIPTION | REQUIRED DESIRED (I can | VARIANCE (=~
only provide X) Required —
Desired)
Example — Side 10 feet 8 feet 2 feet
Yard

b. What are the special conditions and/or circumstances peculiar to this land,
structure, or building which are not found belonging to similar properties in the

same zoning district in other parts of Union Township?

“The Pﬂaﬁence a;a. Drivinjf [Qa.y:?e, and aﬁf"f

L v
Aile. in The near t/:ciﬂ/‘h?( o%ﬁe &qmgd Sideialé

"Ma wld . ' . a y N7 Sitfuathien,

c. Which is any of the above (b) special conditions or circumstances are the direct

result from actions taken by the applicant for this variance?

Non&. mC ‘/’hesé:. S“'nu_ia,/ Conditons are. The.

direet result QF cg‘jitzmé Z'&&'gt\ b% [he. Q(_’Qﬁl{(!ﬂa‘f.

d. ifthe Zoning Ordinance were to be strictly enforced in your particular case,

what would be the nature and extent of unnecessary hardships or particular

difficulties?

—The. ditbinultes wonld be ohfaming prem Kes
//a./g'i/i%7 [nsuranee for The app//wnf ib'.’ekw
FHon of The golf Gonrse TAe. dnwnj

the Contlquura
Prppg} Séd Slfﬂeuj‘l[‘k ‘

F“Mje and The



e. If your request for the variance was granted, do you feel that you would have
been given any special privileges that others in the same zoning district would

nothave? /1  Ifyes, please explain:

f. Attach plot plan, showing lot lines, location of existing building, proposed
buildings and any additions to existing buildings, plus distance from property

lines.

g. Date property was acquired { q*‘-}? 0

10



II. Appeal for Interpretation
Relating to enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance

a. Article, section, subsection, or paragraph in question

5. 325

b. Describe if interpretation of district ma =

Section 8315 applies to b’f, its express and unamhiquous feun uags
a, p: v o ‘“ This /s nerier
new Censtructice nor an addition, This profect merely replaces whitalm
I1L. Administrative Review &Xisted and Therefore b D its o Terids-section §,325

. . . dees pot- a..f:opf P
a. Article, section, subsection, or paragraph in question i - j
“The Janjua:j'e_ ofpealet here /6 “he parﬁan of Séé'.ﬁdn 8.325

-~ ; v B y

i V. .camend or way
“+he Standards of Union Township Sidewalk Ordinarea.” This sedt;,

Cosifers untefiered and standard-less diSerefion onthe 2Jannin Commiss

e waive on nefwaivie without any regard fr 1, E
;rhis is by de?&n;ﬁe_w an apuse ot l«.;s Fron v—#efeapS ﬁiﬁifi"‘g;,m/fﬁée
the Same Considerstio a3 olter sppliners ha havehadFuaaction noke,
Fees Reafarid 0, Fgp - " Ine past-.
Signature of App'licﬂ

o ook 3K o o ok o o e b e ok e sk o sk sk o g o 3k ke e o sl ok s o o s g e sk Sk ke ke ke ke e ke e ok 8 3 ok b o b ok o o ok ok ok ke ook o ol sk sk ok of o ok ol sk ke o ok
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Appeals received, date:

Public Netice published, date:

Public Notice mailed, date:

Hearing held, date:

Decision of Board of Appeals:

Reasons:

UNION TOWNSHIP OFFICE TO COMPLETE THIS SHEET FOR VARIANCE ONLY
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FOR ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS USE ONLY
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FetchGIS Page 1 of 6

Exchibit one
Isabella County GIS Tax Info 1114/2017
Parcel Report: 14-020-30-003-01 7:31:13 AM

- a*
whié
i
ARt TR P e
B R F R B e b LS

Property Address
1239 E BROOMFIELD RD
MT PLEASANT, M, 48858

Owner Address

FIGG BETTY J REV TRUST 3/3/95 Unit: 14

= Unit Name: UNION
1239 £ BROOMFIELD RD

MT PLEASANT, MI 48858

General Information for 2017 Tax Year

Parcel Number: ' 14-020-30-003-01 Assessed Value: $1074600
Prop. Class Code: 201 Taxable Value: $936124
Prop. Class Name: COMMERCIAL State Equalized Value: $1074600
School Dist Code: 37010 Exemption Percent; 0

School Dist Name: :\él;;’LEASANT/GRAF

https://app.fetchgis.com/?currentMap=isabella&themne=tax&switchingMaps=false&cente... 11/14/2017
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FetchGIS Page 2 of 6

ExA brf ONe

. Prev Year Info

Prev Year Info MBOR Assessed Final SEV Final Taxable
2016 $1294300 $1294300 $927775
2015 $925000 $925000 $925000

Land Iinformation

Acreage: 182
Zoning:
Town/Range/Sec 14N 04W 020

Legal Information

T14N R4W, SEC 20; SW 1/4 OF NW 1/4 SEC 20; EXC (001-09, 10, 14, 15) BEG S 0D 35M 35S E, 1775.1 FT
ALGWSECLN; TH S 68D OM 5SE, 497.82 FT, TH S 27D 10M 50S E, 276,94 FT; TH S 60D 16M 15S E,
252.89 FT, THS 66D 42M 44S E, 70 FT FROM NW COR SEC 20; TH ALG NON-TANG CRV TO LT RAD 70 FT,
CENT ANG 60D 08M 08S, ARC LEN 74.69 FT, CHD BRG &DIST N 7D 16M 47S W, 71.2 FT; TH ALG NON-
TANG CRV TO LT RAD 70 FT, CENT ANG 73D 22M 26S, ARC LEN 89.64 FT, CHD BRG & DIST N 74D 32M 4S
W, 83.64 FT; TH ALG CRV TO RT RAD 30 FT, CEN ANG S0D 57M 22S, ARC LEN 26.68 FT, CHD BRG & DISTN
85D 44M 43S W, 25.81 FT; TH N 60D 16M 155 W, 61.68 FT; TH N 29D 43M 47S E, 273.85 FT; TH S 69D 52M
25SE, 290.3 FT; TH S 10D 39M 30S E, 187.26 FT;TH S 11D 45M 40S W, 126.69 FT; TH S 11D45M40S W
128.5FT, THS 69D 1TOM W, 319.73 FT, S 89D 30M W, 50 FT; TH N 55D W, 265.28 FT; TH N 31D 45M E,
244.82 FT, THS 60D 16M 15S E, 77.21 FT, TH ALG A CRV TO RT ARC 26.68 FT, CHD BRG & DIST S 34D 47M
455 E, 25.81 FT, TH ALG A CRV TO LT ARC 73.11 FT, CHD BRG & DIST N 39D 14M 31S W, 69.83 FT TO POB;
ALSQ EXC (001-11, 12, 13, P/0 013-03) COM S 0D 35M 35S E, 1739.36 FT FROM NW COR SEC 20; THS 68D
OM 5SS E, 461.99 FT; TH ALG CRV TO RT RAD 166 FT, A ANG 26D 53M 40S, CHD BRG & DIST S 54D 33M 45S
E,77.21 FT, TH ALG CRV TO RT RAD 166 FT, A ANG 13D 57M 17S, CHD BRG & DIST S 34D 9M 16S E, 40.33
FT, THS27D 1TOM 50S E, 135.84 FT, TH S 270 10M S0S E, 52.09 FT; TH ALG CRV TO LT RAD 100 FT, A ANG
33D 5M 30S, CHD BRG & DIST S 43D 43M 31S E, 56.95 FT; TH S 60D 16M 15S E, 60.85 FT; TH S 31D 45M
W, 370.95FT, TH N 36D 33M 59S W, 166.94 FT; TH N 36D 33M 59S W, 157.83 FT; TH N 67D 33M 358 W, TO
SEC LN; TH N 0D 35M 33S E, TO POB; TOGETHER W/ ALL OF SW 1/4 OF SEC 20; EXC E 1/2 OF NE 1/4 OF
SW 1/4 LYING N OF RIVER 02/23/2000 SPLIT 14-020-30-003-00 NOW 14-020-10-001-14 AND 001-15
RESIDUAL 14-020-30-003-01. 02/23/2600 SPLIT 14-020-10-001-07 NOW 001-11, 001-12 RESIDUAL 001-13.
02/23/2000 SPLIT 14-019-40-001-00 NOW 019-20-013-08 RESIDUAL 14-019-40-001-01 PARENT PARCELS
ARE 019-40-001-00, 019-20-007-00, 020-10-001-07, 020-30-003-00, 020-10-001-06 5-00-95 SPLIT OFF 020-
10-001-10 END OF ST ANDREWS DR 12-01-86 UNRECORDED LAND CONTRACT

Sales Information
No Records Found

Tax History +Total Due as of settlement date

Tax Details 2016 Winter

School Dist. Code: 37010 Assessed Value: $1294300
School Dist. Name: MT PLEASANT/GRAT-ISAB Taxable Value: $927775
Property Class: 20 State Equalized Value: $1294300
Class Name: COMMERCIAL Exemption Percent: 0%

Last Payment Date: February 13,2017

https://app.fetchgis.com/?currentMap=isabella&theme=tax&switchingMaps=false&cente... 11/14/2017
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1313 E. BROOMFIELD ROAD i

i

SECTION 20, T14N-R4W __
UNION TOWNSHIP
ISABELLA COUNTY, MICHIGAN

CLIENT: ENGINEER:!

RIVERWOOD RESORT D AND M SITE, INC

1313 E. BROOMFIELD ROAD P.O. BOX 159

MT. PLEASANT, MICHIGAN 48858 CARROLLTON, MICHIGAN 48724
(989) 772-2695 (989) 752-6500
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SUBJECT: B) VAR 2017-08 5760 E. Pickard Rd. Variance for free standing elevated height
exceptions

Location: 1982 E. Remus Rd.

Current Zoning: B-7 {Highway Business District)

Adjacent Zoning: B-7 on the North across the road, B-7to the East, SCIT to the West and SCIT to
the South.

Future Land Use/Intent: Commercial: Shopping, office, and professional services with mixed
residential uses

Current Use: Taco Bell

Reason for Request: The applicant requests the use of an elevated freestanding height
exceptions sign in order to capture high way traffic on U.S. 127.

History: The Planning Commission approved a site plan for this Taco Bell site in early 2017,
Since that time the Taco bell has been constructed and in operation.

Objective of board: Grant or deny the variance with reasons stated as to why. After hearing
the application the board may adjourn the hearing in order to permit the obtaining of
additional information.

At this time | would recommend against granting variance 2017-08.

» There are no special conditions or circumstances that are peculiar to the land,
structure or building involved and that are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same Zoning District.

20



DEVELOPMENT

CORPORATION
Faciliry & Site Development Consulting Services m
102235 €. CHERRY BEND ROAD.STEA « TRAVERSE CITY. M1 49684 « PHONE (23119229253 FAX (23119229257 » WWW WTDEVELOPMENT COM

November 14, 2017 '-_ i E

Mr. Peter Gallinat, Township Planner
Charter Township of Union

2010 S. Union

Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858

Re:  Sign Variance Application
Taco Bell
5760 E. Pickard Road

Dear Mr. Gallinat and Zoning Board of Appeals Members,

WT Development Corp., on behalf of Bells and Birds, Inc., owners and operators of the above
referenced Taco Bell, respectfully requests your consideration of our request to construct an
elevated freestanding highway sign to help capture traffic on the expressway that the district is
intended to serve. The variance would include consideration of a second freestanding sign, the
distance from the expressway to the sign, the height of the sign, and the allowed sign area.

We are proposing to construct a 70” tall, 177 SF highway sign independent of the existing signs
on the property. The sign ordinance as written provides a minority of land owners a benefit that
the majority of land owners in the same district do not share.

The following items are included herein:

Notice of Appeal Application (1)

Application Fee of $150.00, please send/email a receipt.
Site plan / Sign plan (7)

Sign cut sheet (7)

Zoning map with B7 highway sign area circled (7)

A PDF copy will be emailed to you separately.

1 look forward to meeting and discussing this at your next meeting,

Sincerely,

William T. Beckett
President

21



NOTICE OF APPEAL
Charter Township of Union

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

DATE: November 14, 2017

WT Development Corp. for Bells and Birds, Inc.
[{we) 10223 E. Cherry Bend Road, Suite A, Traverse City, MI 49684

Name Address

ownersofpropertyat 5760 E. Pickard Road, Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858

the legal description is: The North 444 feet of the East 1/2 of the East 10 acres

of the Northwest 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4, Section 13,

Town 14 North, Range 4 West, Union Township, Isabella

County, Michigan.

respectfully request that a determination be made by the Zoning Board of Appeals on the
following appeal or application which was denied by the Zoning Inspector because, in the
opinion of said inspector, does not comply with the Union Township Zoning Ordinance and
therefore must come before the Zoning Board of Appeals:

X I Variance

I[I.  Interpretation of Text or Map

[II. Administrative Review

NOTE: Use one section below as appropriate. If space provided is inadequate, use a
separate sheet.

[.  Written application for a zone variance as provided by the Zoning Ordinance Section 5

(c)

22



a. Provision of the Zoning Ordinance from which a variance is sought Sign Ordinance

DESCRIPTION | REQUIRED DESIRED (Ican | VARIANCE (=
only provide X) Required -
Desired)
Example - Side 10 feet 8 feet 2 feet
Yard

Taco Bell wishes|to construct an glevated freestanding highway sign
50' tall, 177 5F|on its property, |which is in more [than 500' from
the expressway, jndependent of thg existing signs on site.

b. What are the special conditions and/or circumstances peculiar to this land,
structure, or building which are not found belonging to similar properties in the

same zoning district in other parts of Union Township?

The condirions ara a resnlt of the sign ordinance not being applied
equally to all properties in the zoning district. O©Only a very few
properties are allowed the advantage of a highway sign, and we believe
CNat Unisirly restrilcts not only T2co Bell, DUt &8lL OLRer property
owners in the district.

c. Which is any of the above (b) special conditions or circumstances are the direct

result from actions taken by the applicant for this variance?

None, the conditions are a result of not applying the ordinance egually
to all properties in the same zoning district.

d. Ifthe Zoning Ordinance were to be strictly enforced in your particular case,
what would be the nature and extent of unnecessary hardships or particular

difficulties?
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Strict enforcement favors only a few of the many properties in the

B7 district, which is intended to provide goods and services to highway
traffic, yet most properties in the district are restricted from
having adequate signs to attract that very traffic,

e. [fyour request for the variance was granted, do you feel that you would have
been given any special privileges that others in the same zoning district would

not have? _ No If yes, please explain:

f. Attach plot plan, showing lot lines, location of existing building, proposed
buildings and any additions to existing buildings, plus distance from property
lines.

g. Date property was acquired _April 2017
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II. Appeal for Interpretation
Relating to enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance

a. Atrticle, section, subsection, or paragraph in question

b. Describe if interpretation of district map

III. Administrative Review

a. Article, section, subsection, or paragraph in question

e o s e ok e ok ke ok ok ok o ke e ofe e ke s o ok ke ek ok o e o 2 ob ok ok o o s 2 3 e ok skl i s sk sk e sk sk ok o ok o s o e ke e e ok e ok ol ofe ok sk ofe s o o

-

Fees 3[5(!. 20
Signature of Applicant

e ok e o s ool e o sk ok s e ok ok e b sk o e sk ke b o ol ol o ol s o o s o o e ok ofe ke sk e ok e ke s ke ol o ok s oo sk e sk o ke ok o ke o o ok o ook ok e ok ok

25



FOR ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS USE ONLY
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Appeals received, date:

Public Notice published, date:

Public Notice mailed, date:

Hearing held, date:

Decision of Board of Appeals:

Reasons:

UNION TOWNSHIP OFFICE TO COMPLETE THIS SHEET FOR VARIANCE ONLY
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TACO b BELL (Highway Sign) High Rise Sign - Breakfast - 177sf (\Eﬁ)

(110 1/16" [3354mm] SPECIFICATIONS

| DESIGN PARAMETERS
Structural adequacy shall ba the manufacturar's responsibility using

the following critsria:

+ 100 MPH 3 second gust wind speed per ASCE 7-05 (130 MPH - ASCE 7-10
Calegory Hi, Exposure C.

« 150 PSF per foot of depth allowable lateral sail bearing pressure

+  Compliant with national building codes and standards (IBC 2009 IBC 2012,
AISC 14th Edition, ASCE 7-05, ASCE 7-10, ACI & Aluminum Design Manual

+  Refer lo written documentation for material specifications.

Cahlnat
Steel angle frame, 31 9/4" [794mm] deep with 4 1/4" [108mm| retainers
+ Serviceable via access doors
+ 3M #945 Panaflex faces using wedge lensioning clamps at
8° [203mm] centers
+ [Digitally printed graphics with UV ovedaminate
*»  Approximate waight: 2700 bs.

SEE MATCH ELECTRICAU PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATIONS

UL & NEC approval required,
PLATE DETAIL + 12V, Class |l UL approved system.

* |f altemale LED's are used:
o + 50,000 hour system where no greater than 30% lumen depreciation s
i experienced at 50K hours.
o 16" {406mm) DIA, PIPE + Thermally managed surface mount devices (SMD).

' 375 [10mm] WALL
d\SPLICE [ ] Cabinet:

DETAIL LED(s): (9) MaxBrile 120 Walt LED Com Light Bulb {5500K)
# with built in driver at 1.0 amps ea

! TotalLoad: 9.0 amps

i~ 24" [610mm) DIA. PIPE L ke LA

.375 [10mm] WALL Area: 177 s.1. ea. side

1r-3 12"

Breakfast

Varies

70'-0" [21336mm)]

Varias

1-10" [558mm] 112 mamml THK.

) AJB PLA]
30" [762mm] DIA. PIPE LA

375 [10mm] WALL
o o
/mﬂnmrv(

| 16" [406mm) DIA. PIPE
375 [$0mam] WALL

Varies

1°-10° |559mm)
1’5" [457mm]

| —1 32" [35mm) Ota.
15 oA HOLE( PLACES)
—A FOR Y 4" " [2mm] DIA.
A325 BOLT

ELECTRICAL 2 [Simm) —"
: CONDUIT ELECTRICAL MATCH PLATE DETAIL

ACCESS HOLE
PARTICULAR CARE SHALL BE TAKEN TO PROVIDE SUFFICIENT PREHEAT OF
mmmmmwmmmmzmrnmlmm

[EMBERYENT

14’-0" [4267mm]

i '] 8.25CU. YDS.
==l CONCRETE REQ'D

46" [1372mm] DIA.

(9) MAXBRITE |

s 120W LED
e CORN LIGHT

- DitE" [Bmum BULB W/ BUILT
]
/ — cappLATEAS IN DRIVERS

1 14" [(32mem] THICK ACCESS = f]-- ACCES!
Y

SPLICE DETAIL #1
1824

516" [3mm

N 7~ eap pratE A28

1 114° [32mwm] THICK

T S16" [Bmm]

,— PLUG WELD 6
PLCS. EACH RING

—1-5" [127mm)]

—15" [127mm)

PLUG WELD 8
PLCS. EACH RING LED LAYOUT

///‘ B ] THIGK (VP GRAPHIC & COLOR SPECIFICATIONS:

| — RING PLATE A35
A 1" E5mm) THICK (TvP)
/] FIPE-24"DiA | — PIPE - 30~ [762mm)] DIA. COLOR PANTONE PAINT

_\1,\ 375 [10mm] WALL 375 [10mmen] WALL © Dark Purple PMS 2603C

~~ PIPE - 16" [406mm] DIA. i TR Ny 2 LightPuple  PMS 2577C

L 375 [10mm] WALL 375 [10smam] WALL ) Biack Pantone Black

@) White Pantone Whila 3M 3630-20  SW2123
© T8 Bronze Tiger Drylac 4366230 C33

38" [1118mm)
30" (914mm]

(=1~ 3" [fémm|

2-2° BE5mm]
28 [762mm]
~N

3 [Pén]

TACO BELL - 1 GLEN BELL WAY, IRVINE, CA 92618 - 948.863.4500
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Highway surface @ +/- 17 ft.
ahbove E. Pickard Rd.
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. ) . L vagm&4m8 Bell Highway |
§oc_:n_mmmm_: : S B | Sign @ 50 ft. above grade 8 |

177 s.f ea. face
T.__ a =

aclor m:mu; @.u@

.mm___.ooo.mazmﬁmvm:.\.um.wu
'Letterset’ m_m:m (3) mIom* =

Monument sign Smgm ea. Eom
Highway sign (1) at 177 m* ea. face

% _._.__;oo mm_r_. m_oz___ LOCATION SITE PLAN & AERIAL

17100 (WHEN PRINTED @ 11X17)
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